Citation: A. D. v. Canada Employment Insurance Commission, 2015 SSTAD 158

Appeal No. AD-14-218

BETWEEN:

A. D.

Appellant

and

Canada Employment Insurance Commission

Respondent

SOCIAL SECURITY TRIBUNAL DECISION Appeal Division – Application to Rescind or Amend

SOCIAL SECURITY TRIBUNAL MEMBER: Mark Borer

DATE OF DECISION: February 5,2015

DECISION: Application refused

DECISION

[1] The application is refused.

INTRODUCTION

- [2] On January 18, 2013, a panel of the board of referees ("the Board") determined that the appeal of the Applicant from the previous determination of the Commission should be dismissed. In due course, the Applicant appealed that decision to the Appeal Division. On October 2, 2013, that appeal was also dismissed, and in due course the Applicant asked that his case be reconsidered.
- [3] This application was decided on the record.

ANALYSIS

- [4] The Applicant, in his submissions, has not provided any new evidence or material facts that might cause me to reconsider my decision of October 2, 2013. Instead, his submissions appear to be focused on engaging in a collateral attack on a decision of the Board from 2009 not under appeal here.
- [5] The Commission opposes this application.
- [6] As the Applicant has provided no new evidence relevant to the decision under reconsideration or otherwise challenged that decision, this Application cannot succeed.

CONCLUSION

[7] For the above reasons, the application is refused.

Mark Borer

Member, Appeal Division